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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

Substantive Hearing 
Wednesday 20 August – Wednesday 27 August 2025 

Virtual Hearing 

Name of Registrant: Fiona Wendy Jones 

NMC PIN: 91I1572E 

Part(s) of the register: Registered Nurse – Sub Part 1  
Adult Nursing – October 1994 
 
Nurse Independent / Supplementary Prescriber – 
November 2006  

Relevant Location: Portsmouth  

Type of case: Misconduct 

Panel members: Rachel Childs (Chair, lay member) 
Jim Blair (Registrant member) 
Shelley Hemsley (Lay member) 

Legal Assessor: Ian Ashford-Thom 

Hearings Coordinator: Rene Aktar 

Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Matt Kewley, Case Presenter 

Mrs Jones: Not present and unrepresented at the hearing 

Facts proved: All charges   

Facts not proved: N/A  

Fitness to practise: Impaired 

Sanction: Striking-off order 

Interim order: Interim suspension order (18 months) 
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Decision and reasons on service of Notice of Hearing 

 

The panel was informed at the start of this hearing that Mrs Jones was not in attendance 

and that the Notice of Hearing letter had been sent to Mrs Jones’ registered email address 

by secure email on 16 July 2025. 

 

Further, the panel noted that the Notice of Hearing was also sent to Mrs Jones’ 

representative at the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) on 16 July 2025. 

 

Mr Kewley, on behalf of the Nursing and Midwifery Council (NMC), submitted that it had 

complied with the requirements of Rules 11 and 34 of the ‘Nursing and Midwifery Council 

(Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004’, as amended (the Rules).  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel took into account that the Notice of Hearing provided details of the allegation, 

the time, dates, that the hearing was to be held virtually, including instructions on how to 

join and, amongst other things, information about Mrs Jones’ right to attend, be 

represented and call evidence, as well as the panel’s power to proceed in her absence.  

 

In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Mrs Jones has 

been served with the Notice of Hearing in accordance with the requirements of Rules 11 

and 34.  

 

Decision and reasons on proceeding in the absence of Mrs Jones 

 

The panel next considered whether it should proceed in the absence of Mrs Jones. It had 

regard to Rule 21 and heard the submissions of Mr Kewley who invited the panel to 

continue in the absence of Mrs Jones. He submitted that Mrs Jones had voluntarily 

absented herself.  
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Mr Kewley referred the panel to the letter dated 19 August 2025 from the RCN on Mrs 

Jones’ behalf which stated:  

 

“Our member will not be attending the hearing nor will they be represented. No 

disrespect is intended by their non-attendance. Our member has received the 

notice of hearing and is happy for the hearing to proceed in their absence.” 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel noted that its discretionary power to proceed in the absence of a registrant 

under the provisions of Rule 21 is not absolute and is one that should be exercised ‘with 

the utmost care and caution’ as referred to in the case of R v Jones (Anthony William) 

(No.2) [2002] UKHL 5.  

 

The panel has decided to proceed in the absence of Mrs Jones. In reaching this decision, 

the panel has considered the submissions of Mr Kewley, the written submissions made on 

Mrs Jones’ behalf, and the advice of the legal assessor.  It has had particular regard to the 

factors set out in the decision of R v Jones and General Medical Council v Adeogba [2016] 

EWCA Civ 162 and had regard to the overall interests of justice and fairness to all parties. 

It noted that:  

 

• No application for an adjournment has been made by Mrs Jones; 

• The RCN on Mrs Jones’ behalf, informed the NMC that they have received 

the Notice of Hearing and confirmed they are content for the hearing to 

proceed in Mrs Jones’ absence; 

• There is no reason to suppose that adjourning would secure her 

attendance at some future date;  

• Two witnesses are due to attend to give live evidence today; 

• Not proceeding may inconvenience the witnesses, their employer(s) and, 

for those involved in clinical practice, the clients who need their 

professional services; 
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• The charges relate to events that occurred in 2024; 

• Further delay may have an adverse effect on the ability of witnesses 

accurately to recall events; and 

• There is a strong public interest in the expeditious disposal of the case. 

 

There is some disadvantage to Mrs Jones in proceeding in her absence. Although the 

evidence upon which the NMC relies on would have been sent to her at her registered 

address, she would not be able to challenge the evidence relied upon by the NMC in 

person and would not be able to give evidence on her own behalf. However, in the panel’s 

judgement, this can be mitigated. The panel can make allowance for the fact that the 

NMC’s evidence would not be tested by cross-examination and, of its own volition, can 

explore any inconsistencies in the evidence which it identifies. Furthermore, the limited 

disadvantage is the consequence of Mrs Jones’ decisions to absent herself from the 

hearing, waive her rights to attend, and/or be represented, and to not provide oral 

evidence or make submissions on her own behalf. Her representative sent a position 

statement and various testimonials to be considered and confirmed there was no other 

material that Mrs Jones was relying upon.  

 

In these circumstances, the panel has decided that it is fair to proceed in the absence of 

Mrs Jones. The panel will draw no adverse inference from Mrs Jones’ absence in its 

findings of fact. 

 

Details of charge 

 

‘That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1) On 31 January 2024 said to Colleague A “it took all I had not to say, shut the fuck 

up you nigger” or words to that effect. [PROVED] 

2) On or around 5 February 2024 said that you would be unable to mention your cat 

during the interview as the breed was a “main-coon” or words to that effect. 

[PROVED] 
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3)  Your conduct in charges 1 and/or 2 was racist and/or discriminatory and/or 

offensive. [PROVED] 

4) Your conduct in charges 1and/or 2 was intended to be racist and/or discriminatory 

and/or offensive. [PROVED] 

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

Misconduct.’ 

 

Background 

 

Mrs Jones was referred to the Nursing and Midwifery Council (‘the NMC’) on 8 April 2024 

by Witness 1, the Business Partner and Primary Care Network (PCN) Manager at 

[PRIVATE]. Mrs Jones had worked there for a number of years until she was dismissed in 

2024. 

 

On 31 January 2024, Mrs Jones allegedly came into Witness 2’s office where she went to 

explain an incident that occurred earlier that morning at around 11:30. A verbal altercation 

happened between Mrs Jones and Dr 1, who was a (General Practitioner) GP at the 

practice. This verbal altercation related to the issue of parking, specifically that Mrs Jones 

had parked in the space reserved for Dr 1.   

 

When Mrs Jones said the words alleged in charge 1, Witness 2 stated that she was 

“shocked into silence and could not believe what had been said”. Mrs Jones was said to 

be apologetic and went to apologise to Witness 2 about what had been said. Witness 2 

said that she had called Mrs Jones a “racist” for what Mrs Jones had said. Mrs Jones 

voluntarily reported herself to a manager and the following day Witness 2 submitted a 

formal complaint about the incident. 

 

Following the incident on 31 January 2024, Mrs Jones also allegedly engaged to 

colleagues in conversation prior to her investigation interview about her alleged use of 

racist and discriminatory language. Her colleagues reported that Mrs Jones had said that 

she worried about mentioning her cat in the investigation meeting as it was a “maine-
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coon”. Her colleagues understood from Mrs Jones that her concern arose from “coon” 

being a racist and derogatory term. They considered that she was making light of the 

situation and, judging the situation to be inappropriate, reported it to management.  

 

Following the outcome of an internal investigation and appeal hearing, Mrs Jones was 

referred to the NMC. 

 

Decision and reasons on facts 

 

In reaching its decisions on the disputed facts, the panel took into account all the oral and 

documentary evidence in this case together with the submissions made by Mr Kewley on 

behalf of the NMC.  

 

The panel has drawn no adverse inference from the non-attendance of Mrs Jones. 

 

The panel was aware that the burden of proof rests on the NMC, and that the standard of 

proof is the civil standard, namely the balance of probabilities. This means that a fact will 

be proved if a panel is satisfied that it is more likely than not that the incident occurred as 

alleged. 

 

The panel heard live evidence from the following witnesses called on behalf of the NMC:  

 

• Witness 1: Business Partner and PCN Manager 

at [PRIVATE] 

 

• Witness 2: Pharmacy Technician at [PRIVATE] 

 

Before making any findings on the facts, the panel heard and accepted the advice of the 

legal assessor. It considered the witness and documentary evidence provided by the 

NMC. 
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The panel then considered each of the disputed charges and made the following findings. 

   

Charge 1) 

 

That you, a registered nurse: 

 

1) On 31 January 2024 said to Colleague A “it took all I had not to say, shut the fuck up 

you nigger” or words to that effect. 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel took into account the written and oral evidence of 

Witness 2, alongside all of the documentary evidence put before it.  

 

The panel had regard to Witness 2’s witness statement where she stated:  

 

“Fiona kept on ranting at me about [the doctor’s] behaviour and I was trying to calm 

Fiona down. I empathised and offered reasons for the behaviour, suggested that 

she was having a bad day etc. Fiona then she said the following: ‘well I can tell you, 

it took all I had not to say, shut the fuck up you nigger’.” 

 

The panel also had regard to Witness 2’s formal complaint to Witness 1 dated 1 February 

2024 which stated:  

 

“I am writing this letter to express the offence [PRIVATE] caused by the racist 

language used by Fiona Jones during a conversation we had yesterday (31/1/24). 

Fiona approached me in my office, sat down and relayed how angry she was with 

[Dr 1] after an incident and subsequent discussion that had occurred between them 

earlier that morning regarding car parking spaces…” 
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The panel acknowledged that this was corroborated by Witness 2’s oral evidence in which 

she had expressed that she was stunned for a minute or two before she responded and 

reacted as she could not believe what she had heard. The panel noted that Witness 2 

recorded her account almost contemporaneously and had stood by that same account 

consistently throughout.   

 

The panel had sight of Mrs Jones’ statement dated 5 February 2024 where she stated: 

 

“[PRIVATE] when I explained to her that I couldn’t speak to her when she was 

being like this and she said good I will never speak to you again… 

Members of my team were shocked to see me so angry, people who have known 

me a long time, they said they had never seen me so angry and said it was not 

me.” 

  

The panel noted that Mrs Jones made admissions to being angry during the incident and 

later had apologised on a number of occasions. She did not dispute the formal complaint 

made by Witness 2. Furthermore, in her written response to the incident, Mrs Jones 

described how she “felt my anger building again, and then without thinking I said after her 

saying she wouldn’t talk to me again ‘at least I didn’t say shut the F**k up N****r’.” 

 

The panel were persuaded by Witness 2’s account as she was consistent and 

continuously expressed [PRIVATE] she found these words to be as she was “shocked into 

silence”. The panel found no reason to suggest that Witness 2 would fabricate this 

information as Mrs Jones had voluntarily gone to see her.  

 

This account was corroborated by Witness 1 to whom Witness 2 reported the incident, 

including what had been allegedly said by Mrs Jones. This is recorded in Witness 1’s 

statement: “[Witness 2] said that Fiona had said to her “I just wanted to say F off you 

‘Nigger’.””  
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In light of the above, the panel determined that on 31 January 2024 Mrs Jones said to 

Colleague A “it took all I had not to say, shut the fuck up you nigger” or words to that 

effect. 

 

Accordingly, the panel found Charge 1 proved.  

 

Charge 2 

 

2) On or around 5 February 2024 said that you would be unable to mention your cat 

during the interview as the breed was a “main-coon” or words to that effect. 

 

In reaching a decision in relation to this charge, the panel took into account the evidence 

of Witness 1, the supporting disciplinary notes from the internal investigation and appeal 

hearing and Mrs Jones’ own submissions for this hearing. 

 

In his oral evidence, Witness 1 confirmed that he had not spoken directly to Mrs Jones, 

but it was his understanding from a conversation with two members of the Enhanced Care 

Team that, on 6 February 2024, that Mrs Jones, in talking about her upcoming disciplinary 

meeting, said she was worried that she would not be able to talk about her cat as it was a 

“Maine Coon”. The team members had considered that this demonstrated that Mrs Jones 

was not taking the upcoming investigation meeting seriously and therefore reported it to 

Witness 1. Witness 1 made a contemporaneous report of this conversation on 7 February 

2025. He explained in his oral evidence that he made the report as he considered the 

conversation to relate to the earlier incident and could be relevant.  

 

In her written submissions for this hearing, being fully aware of the charges against her, 

Mrs Jones accepted that she had experienced a “lapse in judgement” and made “poor use 

of words.” In the minutes from the appeal hearing, Mrs Jones sought to explain why she 

had worried about referring to a “Maine Coon” in the investigation interview, but did not 

contest the account of the conversation provided by her two colleagues in the Enhanced 

Care Team. 
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The panel determined that it was more likely than not that Mrs Jones did say that she 

could not refer to her cat in the investigation interview as it was a “Maine Coon.” It 

considered that, although the evidence in support of the charge was hearsay evidence, it 

had not been disputed by Mrs Jones in the disciplinary proceedings or the appeal hearing 

before her dismissal from her role. It was also supported by a contemporaneous record by 

Witness 1, who had spoken to the members of staff who had reported the incident.  

 

On this basis, the panel found the charge proved.  

 

Charge 3 

 

3) Your conduct in charges 1 and/or 2 was racist and/or discriminatory and/or offensive. 

 

In reaching a decision in relation to this charge, the panel took into account the evidence 

of Witness 1, and the supporting disciplinary notes from the internal investigation and 

appeal hearing.  

 

The panel considered the use of the racial slur set out in Charge 1 was clearly and 

obviously racist, discriminatory, and offensive. While little further explanation is required, 

the reaction of Witness 2 demonstrates the impact such derogatory language can have. 

She described being “shocked into silence.” The panel considered that this demonstrated 

the natural response of someone when confronted with such a derogatory racial slur. 

 

In relation to Charge 2, the panel considered the context in which Mrs Jones used the 

word “Maine Coon”. In the minutes from the appeal hearing on 12 March 2024, which 

were based on a recording of the hearing, the panel noted that Mrs Jones accepted that 

she had made the comments about her cat as alleged but considered that the context had 

not been taken into account. She said that felt that the comments had been 

“misinterpreted and the context not considered.” She went on to say that since the incident 

she was “extremely conscious of language and being misinterpreted and felt that she’d 

been pressed to explain the scratches on her arms and hands from her cat.”  
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Mrs Jones has not attended the hearing so the panel was not able to explore this 

explanation with her further, but it seemed to the panel that Mrs Jones was trying to 

suggest that she was simply [PRIVATE] that by discussing the breed of her cat in the 

investigation interview she would be considered to be using a racist term. 

 

The panel was not persuaded by this explanation, or the suggestion that the reasons Mrs 

Jones had raised the issue was because she had been scratched by her cat and might 

appeared to have harmed herself. 

 

It considered that there was no real reason to discuss the breed of a cat in a disciplinary 

meeting, and it was more likely that Mrs Jones had unnecessarily raised the subject of her 

cat, and its breed, in order to suggest that she was having to watch her language. 

Certainly, the colleagues she spoke to are recorded by Witness 1 as feeling that she was 

making light of the situation and did not appreciate the seriousness of the incident on 31 

January 2024.  

 

Overall, the panel found that the use of “Maine Coon”, in the context of a discussion about 

an upcoming investigatory meeting into allegations of racist and discriminatory language 

was itself racist, discriminatory, and offensive. It therefore found this charge proved on the 

basis of both Charges 1 and 2.  

 

Charge 4 

 

4) Your conduct in charges 1and/or 2 was intended to be racist and/or discriminatory 

and/or offensive. 

 

In reaching a decision in relation to this charge, the panel took into account the supporting 

disciplinary notes from the internal investigation and appeal and Mrs Jones’ own 

submissions for this hearing. It also took into account the NMC’s published guidance on 

racially motivated conduct (contained in guidance PRE-2e). 
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The panel bore in mind it’s finding that the language used by Mrs Jones on 31 January 

2024 was obviously racist, discriminatory, and offensive.  

 

It considered that Mrs Jones must have known it to be so.  

 

The words in Charge 1 were used to insult and denigrate a colleague on the basis of race, 

and the panel bore in mind the guidance which described racially motivated conduct as an 

“act done in a way showing hostility or a discriminatory attitude to the relevant racial 

group.” The panel considered that there were many ways that Mrs Jones could have 

expressed her frustration and anger about the dispute over parking but instead made a 

conscious choice to refer to and insult her colleague’s race.  

 

The panel also considered that Mrs Jones’ intent was reflected in her immediate and 

repeated apologies to Witness 2 when she realised that Witness 2 was [PRIVATE] and 

shocked. She also immediately went on to complete an online training module on Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion training, which also demonstrated to the panel that she was aware 

that the words she had used were racist and discriminatory and were intended to be so. 

 

The panel further noted that the words were said not in the heat of an argument but in a 

conversation a little time after the parking dispute. The panel considered that such words 

were wholly unacceptable at any time, but Mrs Jones had sought to suggest that her use 

of a racial slur [PRIVATE] and within the context of a heated argument with a colleague. 

The panel did not accept this explanation and considered that the use of the word was not 

inadvertent, but rather intentionally racist and derogatory.   

 

The panel also bore in mind its finding in relation to Charge 3 and its assessment of the 

use of the word “Maine Coon”. The panel considered that this was an intentional use of 

the term both to emphasise the word “Coon” and potentially to make light of the allegation 

in which she had been accused of using the racial slur in Charge 1. The panel considered 

that this was also an intentional act, bringing up the subject of her cat unnecessarily and 

artificially, to make her point.  
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The panel further considered there was no good reason for this conversation to have even 

taken place, given that the two colleagues to whom Mrs Jones spoke were not involved in 

the investigation. It concluded that it was likely that Mrs Jones had been in some way 

[PRIVATE] or support for her position by using another racial slur, when already under 

investigation for using racist and discriminatory language about another colleague.  

 

On this basis, the panel found the charge proved in relation to both charges 1 and 2.  

 

Fitness to practise 

 

Having reached its determination on the facts of this case, the panel then moved on to 

consider, whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct and, if so, whether Mrs 

Jones’ fitness to practise is currently impaired. There is no statutory definition of fitness to 

practise. However, the NMC has defined fitness to practise as a registrant’s suitability to 

remain on the register unrestricted.  

 

The panel, in reaching its decision, has recognised its statutory duty to protect the public 

and maintain public confidence in the profession. Further, it bore in mind that there is no 

burden or standard of proof at this stage and it has therefore exercised its own 

professional judgement. 

 

The panel adopted a two-stage process in its consideration. First, the panel must 

determine whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct. Secondly, only if the 

facts found proved amount to misconduct, the panel must decide whether, in all the 

circumstances, Mrs Jones’ fitness to practise is currently impaired as a result of that 

misconduct.  

 

Submissions on misconduct 
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Mr Kewley invited the panel to take the view that the facts found proved amount to 

misconduct. The panel had regard to the terms of ’The Code: Professional standards of 

practice and behaviour for nurses and midwives (2015’ (the Code) in making its decision.  

 

Mr Kewley identified the specific, relevant standards where Mrs Jones’ actions amounted 

to misconduct. He submitted that codes 20 and 20.2 were relevant. Mr Kewley referred the 

panel to the NMC Guidance FTP-2a.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that on two separate occasions, Mrs Jones chose to use words in 

the course of discussion with her professional colleagues that were racist, discriminatory 

and offensive in nature.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that although the incidents in charges 1 and 2 do not relate to a 

patient, it is still conduct which raises public protection concerns. He submitted that when 

Witness 2 confronted Mrs Jones, Witness 2 was [PRIVATE]. He submitted that this raises 

public protection concerns. 

 

Submissions on impairment 

 

Mr Kewley moved on to the issue of impairment and addressed the panel on the need to 

have regard to protecting the public and the wider public interest. This included the need 

to declare and maintain proper standards and maintain public confidence in the profession 

and in the NMC as a regulatory body. This included reference to the cases of Council for 

Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) and Grant 

[2011] EWHC 927 (Admin). 

 

Mr Kewley submitted that there is an ongoing risk of repetition. He submitted that this 

concern does not relate to a clinical deficiency and would not be easily addressed through 

training. He submitted that the concerns are more attitudinal in nature and that it would be 

more difficult to put right.  
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Mr Kewley submitted that Mrs Jones apologised at the time and clearly recognised that 

something had gone awry. He submitted that Mrs Jones completed an additional online e-

learning training course almost immediately after the incident.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that Mrs Jones did not submit a reflective piece which suggests that 

Mrs Jones shows little or no understanding or recognition of the consequences of her 

actions and how detrimental her actions can be to working relationships. Mr Kewley 

submitted that there is no evidence of any meaningful insight or reflection. 

 

Mr Kewley submitted that whilst Mrs Jones continues to engage with the case through 

some written submissions, she had not engaged meaningfully with the process. He 

submitted that there were two separate occasions of the misconduct which showed a lack 

of insight and remediation.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that Mrs Jones is impaired on both public protection and public 

interest grounds.  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor which included reference to a number 

of relevant judgments. These included: Roylance v General Medical Council (No 2) [2000] 

1 A.C. 311, Grant (above) and Cohen v GMC [2007] EHWC 581 (Admin).  

 

Decision and reasons on misconduct 

 

When determining whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct, the panel had 

regard to the terms of the Code. The panel had regard to the case of Roylance v General 

Medical Council (No. 2) [2000] 1 AC 311 which defines misconduct as a ‘word of general 

effect, involving some act or omission which falls short of what would be proper in the 

circumstances.’ The misconduct must however fall significantly short of the standards 

expected of a registered nurse.  
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It also bore in mind the NMC’s guidance document on Misconduct FTP-2(a), Misconduct - 

The Nursing and Midwifery Council, and specifically the following: 

 

“We've made clear that no form of discrimination including, for example, racism, 

should be tolerated within healthcare. Discriminatory behaviours of any kind can 

negatively impact public protection and the trust and confidence the public places in 

nurses, midwives, and nursing associates. We therefore take concerns of this 

nature seriously regardless of whether they occur in or out of the workplace. These 

concerns may suggest a deep-seated problem with the nurse, midwife or nursing 

associate's attitude, even when there's only one reported complaint. 

 

When a professional on the register engages in these types of behaviours, the 

possible consequences are far-reaching. Members of the public may experience 

less favourable treatment, or they may feel reluctant to access health and care 

services in the first place. We know that experiences of discrimination can have a 

profound effect on those who experience it9 and that fair treatment of staff is linked 

to better care for people. 

 

Where a professional on our register displays discriminatory views and behaviours, 

this usually amounts to a serious departure from the NMC's professional 

standards.” 

 

The panel also had regard to the terms of ‘The Code: Professional standards of practice 

and behaviour for nurses and midwives 2015’ (the Code) in making its decision.  

 

The panel was of the view that Mrs Jones’ actions did fall significantly short of the 

standards expected of a registered nurse, and that Mrs Jones’ actions amounted to a 

breach of the Code. Specifically: 

 

‘1 Treat people as individuals and uphold their dignity  

To achieve this, you must:  

https://www.nmc.org.uk/ftp-library/understanding-fitness-to-practise/fitness-to-practise-allegations/misconduct/
https://www.nmc.org.uk/ftp-library/understanding-fitness-to-practise/fitness-to-practise-allegations/misconduct/
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1.1 treat people with kindness, respect and compassion 

1.3 avoid making assumptions and recognise diversity and individual choice 

1.5 respect and uphold people’s human rights 

 

8 Work co-operatively  

To achieve this, you must:  

8.2 maintain effective communication with colleagues 

 

20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times  

To achieve this, you must:  

20.1 keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code 

20.2 act with honesty and integrity at all times, treating people fairly and without 

discrimination, bullying or harassment 

20.3 be aware at all times of how your behaviour can affect and influence the 

behaviour of other people 

20.5 treat people in a way that does not take advantage of their vulnerability or 

cause them upset or distress 

20.8 act as a role model of professional behaviour…’ 

 
 
The panel appreciated that breaches of the Code do not automatically result in a finding of 

misconduct. However, the panel was of the view that Mrs Jones’ use of such an offensive 

racial slur to refer to a doctor within the practice to be wholly unacceptable. It bore in mind 

that it had found the use of the word to be intentionally insulting and demeaning to her 

colleague. While Mrs Jones had apologised when she realised that Witness 2 had been 

deeply shocked [PRIVATE] by her words, she had then subsequently gone on to make 

further gratuitous use of another racial slur, several days later, when discussing the 

upcoming investigatory meeting with two colleagues who had no connection with the first 

incident or the investigation.  It considered that such language was entirely inconsistent 

with Mrs Jones’ professional standing as a nurse and would be viewed by the profession 

as a whole as “deplorable.” 
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The panel took into account the impact that Mrs Jones’ behaviour had upon colleagues. It 

noted that three colleagues had been so shocked [PRIVATE] by Mrs Jones’ language that 

they had been moved to make a complaint. In the case of Witness 2, [PRIVATE], before 

deciding the following day that she had no option but to make a formal complaint. The 

panel considered that this demonstrated that the impact of such language was felt not only 

by the target of the abuse, but by anyone who heard the use of such racist and 

discriminatory language. 

 

The panel therefore found that Mrs Jones’ actions did fall seriously short of the conduct 

and standards expected of a nurse and amounted to misconduct. 

 

Decision and reasons on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if as a result of the misconduct, Mrs Jones’ fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

In coming to its decision, the panel had regard to the Fitness to Practise Library, updated 

on 27 March 2023, which states:  

 

‘The question that will help decide whether a professional’s fitness to practise is 

impaired is:   

“Can the nurse, midwife or nursing associate practise kindly, safely and 

professionally?” 

If the answer to this question is yes, then the likelihood is that the professional’s 

fitness to practise is not impaired.’ 

 

Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and are expected at all times to 

be professional. Patients and their families must be able to trust nurses with their lives and 

the lives of their loved ones. They must make sure that their conduct at all times justifies 

both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the profession. 
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In this regard the panel considered the judgment of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of CHRE 

v NMC and Grant in reaching its decision. In paragraph 74, she said: 

 

‘In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not only 

whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold proper 

professional standards and public confidence in the profession would be 

undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the particular 

circumstances.’ 

 

In paragraph 76, Mrs Justice Cox referred to Dame Janet Smith's “test” which reads as 

follows: 

 

‘Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, deficient 

professional performance, adverse health, conviction, caution or 

determination show that his/her/ fitness to practise is impaired in the sense 

that S/He: 

 

a) has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b) has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c) has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d) ...’ 
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The panel decided that although patients were not directly put at risk of harm by Mrs 

Jones’ actions, as the racist language used was directed at a colleague and in the context 

of an investigatory meeting, there was an indirect risk of harm if someone with the 

capacity to use such demeaning and derogatory terms for someone of a different race was 

allowed to practice without restriction. At the heart of good nursing is effective working with 

all colleagues, regardless of background, and the fair and equal treatment of all patients, 

without prejudice.  

 

The panel noted that, despite the language used, Mrs Jones maintained that she was not 

racist. The panel had not had the opportunity to explore this assertion with Mrs Jones as 

she had elected not to attend the hearing, but it found it difficult to understand how 

someone who was prepared to use two of the most extreme racial slurs, unprompted, in 

conversations with a colleague, could not be considered to hold at least some racially 

discriminatory views. The panel considered that Mrs Jones had herself realised this, when 

she hastened to complete a 16-minute training unit on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

shortly after the first incident took place. While there is no suggestion that Mrs Jones’ care 

of patients was impacted by her use of discriminatory language or racist views, the panel 

drew the conclusion that there was a risk to patients that their care could be compromised 

if they were not of the same racial background as Mrs Jones. 

 

The panel also considered that the use of such offensive racist language affected the trust 

between colleagues and had a detrimental effect on working relationships. This potentially 

impacted patient care. [PRIVATE]. 

 

The panel considered that the use of such racist, discriminatory and offensive language 

had clearly brought the nursing profession into disrepute. The panel also decided that Mrs 

Jones’ misconduct had breached fundamental professional tenets related to 

professionalism and trust, as reflected in the Code. It therefore determined that elements 

a-c of Dame Janet smith’s ‘test’ had been engaged in this case. 
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The panel was also tasked with reaching a conclusion on whether Mrs Jones’ fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. It therefore went on to consider whether the misconduct was 

remediable, whether it had been remedied, and whether it was likely to be repeated. 

 

The panel considered that the misconduct in this case is not easily remediable. It bore in 

mind the NMC Guidance, referenced above, which confirms that: 

 

“The NMC takes concerns about bullying, harassment, discrimination and 

victimisation very seriously. Although bullying is not included as a prohibited 

behaviour under the Equality Act, it can have a serious effect on workplace culture, 

and therefore the safety of people receiving care, if it is not dealt with. 

Not every finding of misconduct about these concerns will result in a finding of 

impaired fitness to practise, even though it will be likely with concerns relating to 

discrimination, such as racism, sexism, homophobia or other discriminatory 

behaviour. Conduct of these types can be more difficult to address as they suggest 

an attitudinal problem.” 

 

With this in mind, the panel went on to consider Mrs Jones’ efforts to remediate her 

misconduct. It concluded that these were limited.  

 

The panel acknowledged that Mrs Jones had made early admissions to the language used 

and considered that this could be reflective of some insight into the misconduct, as could 

her decision to complete relevant training the same day and her numerous verbal 

apologies to Witness 2. Similarly, her decision to self-report the issue to management was 

reflective of some limited insight. The panel also acknowledged that there has been no 

other evidence of regulatory concerns in relation to Mrs Jones throughout what appears to 

have been a long career in nursing. 

 

However, this had to be balanced against the fact that there had been repetition. The use 

of racist and discriminatory language was not a one-off, isolated occurrence. It had been 

repeated, several days later, in an exchange entirely initiated by Mrs Jones. The panel 
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bore in mind that Mrs Jones had artificially engineered a situation in which she could raise 

concerns about mentioning the breed of her cat and considered that this was a gratuitous 

use of a racial slur, potentially in an attempt to [PRIVATE] or support.  

 

In addition, there was very little further from Mrs Jones before the panel to consider. Mrs 

Jones had elected not to attend the hearing, and she had therefore voluntarily chosen not 

to give evidence which meant that the evidence could not be tested in cross examination 

and questioning. The panel was therefore unable to establish what, if any, additional 

insight she may have had into her misconduct.  

 

The panel reviewed the local statement made by Mrs Jones at the time of the incident and 

the written submissions she had put before the panel for this hearing. The local statement, 

in the panel’s view, [PRIVATE]. The statement confirmed her apology to Witness 2 but 

made no reference to the doctor and how she must have felt when learning she had been 

referred to in this way. The panel also bore in mind that it had not accepted Mrs Jones’ 

explanation for why she had made a reference to the breed of her cat when discussing the 

investigating meeting, and there was nothing in her written representations at the time that 

touched on insight or remediation into this element of her misconduct. 

 

In her submissions for this hearing, Mrs Jones made reference to “inappropriate language 

of a discriminatory nature” and “vulgarity”, but in the 18 months since the incident Mrs 

Jones had not been able to provide any real explanation why she, when irritated by the 

behaviour of a colleague, reached first for such a derogatory and racially charged slur. 

The panel considered there was nothing before it to reassure it that, should Mrs Jones find 

herself in a similarly pressurised situation, this would not happen again.  

 

The panel has therefore concluded that any insight Mrs Jones may have into her 

misconduct is limited and the concerns have not been sufficiently remedied. 
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This meant that the panel considered that there was a very real risk of repetition. The 

panel therefore decided that a finding of current impairment is necessary on the grounds 

of public protection.  

 

The panel bore in mind the overarching objectives of the NMC: to protect, promote and 

maintain the health, safety, and well-being of the public and patients, and to uphold and 

protect the wider public interest. This includes promoting and maintaining public 

confidence in the nursing and midwifery professions and upholding proper professional 

standards for members of those professions.  

 

The panel determined that, in this case, a finding of impairment on public interest grounds 

was also required. The panel considered that the public would be appalled to hear that a 

nurse of many years standing had used such racist and denigratory language. It was 

mindful that all patients, regardless of race, should have confidence that they would be 

treated equitably and fairly by those caring for them and considered that confidence in 

accessing health services could be significantly undermined were a finding of impairment 

not made on public interest grounds.  

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Mrs Jones’ fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

Sanction 

 

The panel has considered this case very carefully and has decided to make a striking-off 

order. It directs the registrar to strike Mrs Jones off the register. The effect of this order is 

that the NMC register will show that Mrs Jones has been struck off the register. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel has had regard to all the evidence that has been 

adduced in this case and had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (SG) published by 

the NMC. The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  
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Submissions on sanction 

 

Mr Kewley informed the panel that in the Notice of Hearing, dated 16 July 2025, the NMC 

had advised Mrs Jones that it would seek the imposition of a striking-off order if it found 

Mrs Jones’ fitness to practise currently impaired.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that the aggravating features in this case include Mrs Jones’ 

absence of insight, the repetition of the misconduct [PRIVATE] that was caused to 

Witness 2 and other colleagues.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that, while Mrs Jones had referred to [PRIVATE], she has provided 

no supporting evidence for the panel’s consideration. He submitted that Mrs Jones has not 

attended this hearing and has not availed herself of the chance to explain the situation to 

the panel.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that the proven facts indicated deep-seated attitudinal issues and 

racially discriminatory views. He submitted that those concerns have not been addressed.  

 

Mr Kewley referred the panel to the NMC Guidance SAN-2 ‘Sanctions for particularly 

serious cases.’ He submitted that Mrs Jones was found to display discriminatory views 

and behaviours, and has not demonstrated comprehensive insight, remorse, and 

strengthened practice.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that a conditions of practice order is not appropriate due to the type 

of concern or the nature of the concern which appears to be attitudinal in nature. He 

submitted that a suspension order, even for a maximum period of one year, would not be 

sufficient to protect the public or maintain public confidence.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that the NMC’s position is that the facts found proved are 

fundamentally incompatible with Mrs Jones’ registration as a nurse. He invited the panel to 

impose a striking-off order.  
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Decision and reasons on sanction 

 

Having found Mrs Jones’ fitness to practise is currently impaired, the panel went on to 

consider what sanction, if any, it should impose in this case. The panel has borne in mind 

that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate and, although not 

intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. The panel had careful 

regard to the SG. The decision on sanction is a matter for the panel independently 

exercising its own judgement. 

 

The panel took into account the following aggravating features: 

 

• Lack of insight and a failure to engage with these proceedings 

• Repetition of behaviour  

• [PRIVATE] 

 

The panel also took into account the following mitigating features:  

 

• Early admission to the allegations 

• Repeated apology to Witness 2 at the time 

 

[PRIVATE]. However, the panel had no evidence in relation to this due to Mrs Jones’ lack 

of engagement in the proceedings. The panel also recognised that Mrs Jones had no 

previous clinical concerns; however, it was cognisant of the guidance in SAN-1 that stated:  

 

‘If the allegations relate to deep-seated attitudinal concerns, such as displaying 

discriminatory views and behaviours that the nurse, midwife or nursing associate 

hasn’t fully addressed, the absence of a fitness to practise history is unlikely to be 

relevant to a panel when considering sanction.’ 

 

Therefore, the panel considered that the circumstances of the misconduct and the 

aggravating features identified outweighed the mitigating factors in this case. The panel 
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acknowledged that Mrs Jones immediately completed equality and diversity training after 

the first incident, however this short online training was insufficient on its own to bring 

about any meaningful remediation. Indeed, the training did not prevent the second incident 

occurring.  

 

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action.  

 

It then considered the imposition of a caution order but again determined that, due to the 

seriousness of the case, and the public protection issues identified, an order that does not 

restrict Mrs Jones’ practice would not be appropriate in the circumstances. The SG states 

that a caution order may be appropriate where ‘the case is at the lower end of the 

spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and the panel wishes to mark that the behaviour 

was unacceptable and must not happen again.’ The panel considered that Mrs Jones’ 

misconduct was not at the lower end of the spectrum and that a caution order would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to impose a caution order. 

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Mrs Jones’ 

registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel is of the view that 

there are no practical or workable conditions that could be formulated, given the nature of 

the charges in this case. The misconduct identified in this case was not something that 

can be addressed through retraining. Furthermore, the panel concluded that the placing of 

conditions on Mrs Jones’ registration would not adequately address the seriousness of this 

case and would not protect the public. 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an appropriate 

sanction. The SG states that suspension order may be appropriate where some of the 

following factors are apparent:  
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• A single instance of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is not 

sufficient 

• No evidence of harmful deep-seated personality or attitudinal problems 

• No evidence of repetition of behaviour since the incident 

• The Committee is satisfied that the nurse, midwife or nursing associate 

has insight and does not pose a significant risk of repeating behaviour 

 

The panel considered that this was not a single instance of misconduct but had been 

repeated. The panel acknowledged that it had no evidence before it that suggested that 

the conduct had been repeated since 2024. 

 

The panel also bore in mind that it had found Mrs Jones’ insight to be very limited and that 

it had previously found that there was a very real risk of repetition. It considered that, while 

Mrs Jones had apologised at the time, she had not acknowledged the impact of her 

behaviour on colleagues and the wider profession or provided evidence of sufficient steps 

taken to address her misconduct. 

 

Notwithstanding the above, the panel did give serious consideration to whether imposing a 

suspension order would offer Mrs Jones a chance to remediate her misconduct and make 

steps towards returning to safe practice. It was mindful that, clinically, Mrs Jones appeared 

to be a good nurse and had been able to provide the panel with several positive 

testimonials that spoke to her competence. The panel did not want to remove such a 

nurse from the register without good reason. 

 

However, it considered that Mrs Jones’ failure to engage with the hearing and to provide 

any real explanation for her behaviour meant that there was no basis upon which it could 

justify such an order. It bore in mind that Mrs Jones had already had a period of 18 

months to reflect on her misconduct and demonstrate additional insight and remediation. 

She had elected not to do so. In these circumstances, the panel could only conclude that 

Mrs Jones’ misconduct was reflective of a deep-seated attitudinal issue and her use of 
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such discriminatory and racist language was indicative of the fact that she held racially 

discriminatory views. This meant that a suspension order was inappropriate. 

 

For all these reasons, the panel did not consider that a suspension order was appropriate 

either to protect the public or to uphold the public interest.  

 

The panel therefore went on to consider a striking off order. In so doing it bore in mind the 

NMC Guidance: SAN-2 ‘Sanctions for particularly serious cases.’ This guidance reminds 

panels that: 

 

“We may need to take restrictive regulatory action against nurses, midwives or 

nursing associates who’ve been found to display discriminatory views and 

behaviours and haven’t demonstrated comprehensive insight, remorse and 

strengthened practice, which addresses the concerns from an early stage. 

 

If a nurse, midwife or nursing associate denies the problem or fails to engage with 

the fitness to practise process, it’s more likely that a significant sanction, such as 

removal from the register, will be necessary to maintain public trust and 

confidence.” 

 

The panel considered the seriousness of Mrs Jones’ misconduct. It determined that it was 

at the more serious end of the spectrum given that it was repeated and Mrs Jones had 

demonstrated such limited insight. It considered that the repeated misconduct, several 

days later, demonstrated that Mrs Jones did not recognise the [PRIVATE] caused to 

colleagues by the use of such racially discriminatory language, which made the 

misconduct more serious. 

 

The panel reviewed the guidance in relation to striking-off orders, which sets out the 

following:  
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“A striking-off order is the most serious sanction. It results in removing the nurse, 

midwife or nursing associate’s name from the register, which prevents them from 

working as a registered nurse, midwife or nursing associate. 

 

This sanction is likely to be appropriate when what the nurse, midwife or nursing 

associate has done is fundamentally incompatible with being a registered 

professional. Before imposing this sanction, key considerations the panel will take 

into account include: 

 

• Do the regulatory concerns about the nurse, midwife or nursing associate 

raise fundamental questions about their professionalism? 

• Can public confidence in nurses, midwives and nursing associates be 

maintained if the nurse, midwife or nursing associate is not struck off from 

the register? 

• Is striking-off the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect patients, 

members of the public, or maintain professional standards?”  

 

The panel considered that Mrs Jones’ repeated use of racist, discriminatory and offensive 

language did raise fundamental questions about her integrity and her professionalism. Her 

behaviour, in the panel’s view, was fundamentally incompatible with being a registered 

nurse. 

 

The public has to be able to trust nurses, as they place their health and wellbeing in their 

hands, and Mrs Jones had seriously undermined such trust by the use of such extreme 

racial slurs.  

 

The panel did bear in mind that, as far as it was aware, no actual and direct harm to 

patients had been caused by Mrs Jones’ use of discriminatory language, but it reminded 

itself of its previous finding that her misconduct had nonetheless led to an indirect risk to 

patient safety. It therefore considered that a striking off order was the only order that would 

adequately protect the public. 
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The panel further considered that only through a striking off order would the public interest 

be addressed. Mrs Jones’ actions were significant departures from the standards 

expected of a registered nurse and are fundamentally incompatible with her remaining on 

the register. The panel was of the view that the findings in this particular case demonstrate 

that Mrs Jones’s actions were so serious that to allow her to continue practising would 

undermine public confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. In 

reaching this decision, the panel was particularly mindful of the evidence of Witness 2, in 

which she explained the impact of the incident. She had emphasised to the panel the 

multicultural nature of the workplace and how everyone had the right to come to work 

expecting to be respected. The panel agreed. It considered that anything less than a 

striking-off order would undermine not only public confidence, but also the profession’s 

confidence that the regulator would take appropriate action to protect them when incidents 

such as these occurred. 

 

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the evidence before it during 

this case, the panel determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction is that of a 

striking-off order. Having regard to the effect of Mrs Jones’ actions in bringing the 

profession into disrepute by adversely affecting the public’s view of how a registered nurse 

should conduct herself, the panel has concluded that nothing short of this would be 

sufficient in this case. 

 

The panel considered that this order was necessary to mark the importance of maintaining 

public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the profession a clear 

message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered nurse. 

 

[PRIVATE]. However, this is outweighed by the need to protect the public and to uphold 

the public interest in this case. 

 

This will be confirmed to Mrs Jones in writing. 

 

Interim order 



 

 31 

As the striking-off order cannot take effect until the end of the 28-day appeal period, the 

panel has considered whether an interim order is required in the specific circumstances of 

this case. It may only make an interim order if it is satisfied that it is necessary for the 

protection of the public, is otherwise in the public interest or in Mrs Jones’ own interests 

until the striking-off sanction takes effect. The panel heard and accepted the advice of the 

legal assessor.  

 

Submissions on interim order 

 

The panel took account of the submissions made by Mr Kewley. He submitted that an 

interim order should be imposed as the sanction does not come into effect straight away 

given that Mrs Jones has 28 days to appeal. The sanction will only come into effect after 

this appeal period has passed and if Mrs Jones does appeal, the sanction will not come 

into effect until after the appeal has been concluded.  

 

Mr Kewley submitted that an interim suspension order of 18 months should be imposed in 

order to cover any appeal period for the substantive order, should Mrs Jones choose to 

make one. He submitted that 18 months should cover any potential appeal period given 

the backlog of cases and the fact that the length of time the appeal will take to be heard is 

unknown. 

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

Decision and reasons on interim order  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim order is necessary for the protection of the public 

and is otherwise in the public interest. The panel had regard to the seriousness of the 

facts found proved and the reasons set out in its decision for the substantive order in 

reaching the decision to impose an interim order.  
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The panel concluded that an interim conditions of practice order would not be appropriate 

or proportionate in this case, due to the reasons already identified in the panel’s 

determination for imposing the substantive order. The panel therefore imposed an interim 

suspension order for a period of 18 months due to cover any potential appeal period. 

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim suspension order will be replaced by the substantive 

suspension order 28 days after Mrs Jones is sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


